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daughter of Dr. Richard Pile. The marriage is recorded in
the register of Queen Anne Parish. His second wife was
Mary (b. 24 Dee. 1722) daughter of Col. Joseph Belt.
After the death of Col. Sprigg, she married Thomas Pindle.

Col. Edward Sprigg and LElizabeth (Pile) his first wife
had issue:

i, Ricuakp Sewce,! b. 28 April 1721
Towaro Sewias, b. 12 June 1723,

JaMES Srmica, b, 27 Jan'y 1724/5; d. 1718,
Tromas Semica, b. 21 Pebly 1726/7.

v. Errzaners Semico, b. 21 July 1728,
Gruoesr SrRig, b. 11 August 1730,

Many Srwios, b. 17 August 173—.
MaRGARET SFRIGO.

Col. Edward Sprigg and Mary (Belt) his sccond wifo
had issue:
ix. Jacon 8prica, d

X, FREDERIOK SPRIGG.
i, Luey Sewieq, b. 1752; a posthumons child.

p. 1770,

5. Osporn Sexice ? (Thomas,* Thomas') of Prince George’s
County, is said to have been born in 1707, In a deposition
made in 1745 (Chancery, Lib. L R., no. 4, fol. 591) Lis age
is given as 38 years. 1f this be correct, he was only twenty
years old in 1727 when he married his second wife. Tt is
possible, however, that there mgy be a clerical error here,
and that he was really born some years earlier. In Febru-
ary 1722 he received from his father a gift of parts of
Northampton, Brook Grove, Kettering, and Addition to
Kettering, though he was not to enter into possession until
after the death of his mother Mrs. Margaret Sprigg (Pr.
Geo. Co., Lib. T, fol. 368). Osborn Sprigg represented
Prince George’s County in the Assembly 1739-1744 (House
Journals), and was Iigh Sheriff of the County from 18
Sept. 1747 until his death (Commission Book). Tle died
7 Jannary 1750, and the Maryland Gazette, three days later,
Tas the following noti i ved the melan-
choly News of the Death of Osborn Sprige, Bsq.; Iligh
Sheriff of Prince George’s County, on Monday last.”
born Sprigg was twice marri Tlis first wife, Kli
died in 1726/7 leaving an infant daughter, Margavet.
register of Queen Amne Pavish records the birth, 20 March
1726/7, of Margarct  danghter of Osborn and Elizabeth
Sprige.”  The marriage of Oshorn Sprige to his second
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wifo, Rachel daughtor of Col. Joseph Belt took place 11
July 1727, and is recorded in the same parish register.
Mrs. Rachel Sprigg was born 13 December 1711 (Queen
‘Amne Par. Reg.). Osborn Sprigg and Elizabeth his first
wife had a danghter:

i. MARGARET Sprica,' b. 20 Marcl\1726/7; d. October 1804. She
mar., about 1745, Capt. William Bowie of Pr. Geo. Co., and
their son, Robert Bowie (b. 1750; d. 1818) was Governor of
Maryland 1803-1806, and 1811-1813.

Osborn Sprigg and Rachel (Belt) his second wife had issue:

8. ii. Joseru Semicq, b. 1736; d. 1800.

SriGa, mar. 8 April, 1779, Sarah dau of Thowas Gantt
Geo. Co.
omas SrriGa, b, 1747; d. in Washington Co., 13 Dec,

iv.
1809; Mem, Congress 1793-1796. His wife, Mrs. Elizabeth
Sprigg, d. 28 July 1808,

v. Seica, b. 9 Jan'y 1728/9.

vi. Eswmen Sewioa, b. 16 Feb’y 1730; mar. Thomas Bowie, and
d s p.

vii. Raone Semiao, b. ) June 1733,

viii. Puiscriia Seriag, b, 26 Scpt. 17355 mar, 28 Nov. 1762, Col.
Barton Lucas.

ix. Errzasent SPRGo.

X, ANNE SPRIGG.

Tuosas Seriaa,* (Thomas,? Thomas,?® Thomas ) of Anne
Arundel County, was born in 1715 and died 29 December
1781, He gives his age as 30 years in a deposition made
in 1745 (A. A. Co,, Lib. L. B. no. 1, fol. 212), and as 52
years in 1767 (Chancery, Lib. 1774:83, fol. 20). He mar-
Tied, 14 December 1737, Elizabeth (b. 16 Jan’y 1721/2)
daughter of Richard Galloway (d. 1741) of Anne Arundel
County and Margaret (Smith) his wife.” They lad a son:

9. i. Ricwaro SerioS b. 16 Dec. 1739; d. 24 Nov. 1798.

Janes Srrica* (Edward® Thomas? Thomas ') was born
in Prince Goorge’s County, Maryland, 27 January 1724/5
(Qu. Anne Tee.) and died in Montgomery County, in
1778, 1lis will, dated 2 April 1778, and proved 14 May
following, is recorded in Monigomery County (Lib. A., fol.
47). 1t mentions his wifo Blizabeth and the children
nomed below. James Sprigg and Elizabeth his wife, who
dicd in 1811, had issuo:

i Jonn Sewaa
it Livan Sewag, b, 14 March 1762; apparently d. young.
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Reary Senice, b. 31 August 1766
FLEANOR SPRIGG, mar. 19, Thos. Stillings, 20, Joseph Stillings.
V. Mary Sprice, b. 4 Sept. 1768; mar. . . . Lawman.

vi. ELzaern Serice, mar. . . . Markham,

vii. Lucy Sewiao, mar., . . .

Vil Maroarer SPRIGo.

8. Joseru Serica * (Osborn,® Thomas,* Thomas*) was born
in 1736 and died in 1800. In a deposition, made in 1774,
he gives Lis age as 38 years (Chancery, Lib. 1774-83, fol.
111), and his will was proved 8 Nov. 1800. With Hannah
his wife he conveyed, 24 Nov. 1760, to William Bowie, 310
acres part of Darnall’s Grove, which he had purchased from
the estate of Osborn Sprigg deceased, the said land having
been mortgaged as security for a bond given by said Osborn
Sprigg to ‘the Commissioners or Trustees for cmitting Bills
of Credit (Pr. Geo. Co., Lib. R.R., fol. 107). 6 Sept.
1773,  Joseph Sprigg of Prince George’s County, Gent.,
cldest son and heir of Oshorn Sprigg late of said County,
deceased,” and Thomas Williams, grandson and heir at law
of Tlmnms Williaws deceased, convey to two daughters of
Jeremiah Berry a tract of land deeded, 22 July 1747, by
Benj. Berry to the said Osborn Sprigg and Thomas Wil-
liams (Pr. Geo. Co., Lib. B. B. no. 1, fol. 339). In Febru-
ary 1774, Joseph Sprigg of Prince George’s County, Gent.,
and Hannali his wife conyey to Thomas Sprigg of the same
County “all that tract whereon my late father Mr. Osborn
Sprigg dwelt, called Northampton,” and also parts of Ket-
tcxmg, Addition to Kettering, and Hearts Delight (Pr. Geo.

Lib. B. B. no. 1, fol. 473). At the same time they
mnw,y other lands to Jeremiah Magruder (ibid., fol. 366).
Before November following Joseph Sprigg had removed
from Prince George’s County, and settled in that part of
Frederick County which was later included in Washington
County, created by Act of Legislature 6 Sept. 1776 (Scharf’s
Western Maryland, p. 973). Joseph Sprigg was one of the
Justices of Princo George’s County From 1766 to 1774, and
was of the Quorum 1778-74 (Commission Book). 18 Nov.
1774, he was clected a member of the Committee of Corre
pondence of Frederick County (Md. Gazelte, 24 Nov. 1774).
ITe was commissioned Judge of the Orphans’ Court for
Washington County 4 June 1777 (Arch. xvi, 275), and
again in 1778 (Commission Book). Tn 1778 and 1782 ho
was one of the Justices of Washington County (ibid.). Ac-
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cording to family tradition Joseph Sprigg is said to have
been several times married. It can be proved that he mar-
ried twice. His first wife Ilannah was the daughter of
Tlon. Philip Lee, Member of the Council of Maryland, and
widow of Thomas Bowie. His second wife was Margaret
daughter of James Weems of Calvert County, and widow
of ADi} They were married 8 April 1781, and she
died in 1783, In 1785, Joseph Sprigg, as her administra-
tor, together with other heirs, filed a bill in Chancery against
John Weems executor of her father James Weems. The
case went on from term to term, and it appears from the
records that Joscph Sprigg was dead in 1804, before the
termination of the suit, which was carried on by his son
Josepli. The will of Joseph Sprigg was proved in Calvert
Jounty 8 November 1800. By Hannah (Lee) his first wife
_he had issue:
10. Josurie Sexiea? b, 17605 d. 5 Dee. 1821,
1L i Osuowy S,
il e Sewco, named in the will of his half brother, Capt.
Daniel Bowie.
iv. Comms SpriGa.
v. Tuomas Sprice, a sea captain; d. 10 July 1810..
vi. Wi sSewc, Judge of Supreme Court of Ohio, 1803;
U. 8. Judge ﬁn Territory of Michigan 1805, for Orleans
1806, for Touisiana 1812, and for ]llmung mu District
Jlldé«‘ of State of Missouri.
vii. ANNE SPRIGG nar. Charles Carroll of Bellevu
viii. LETTICE SPRIGG, named in Capt. Daniel Bowie's will.
ix. Hannah Sprigg.

By his second wife, Margaret (Weems) Joseph Sprigg
had a son:
12, x. SAMUEL SPriGG, d. 21 April 1855; Governor of Maryland.

9. Ricuawn Sexiaa ® (Thomas,* Thomas,* Thomas? Thomas®)
«dar Park, Anne Arundel County, was born 16 Dec.
and died 24 Nov. 1798.  He marricd, 1 August 1765,
danghter of John Caille and Rebeeen (Ennalls)
o, and sho died 13 July 1796, They had issuo:

rriGa, b. 1766; d. 1812; mar. 1783, Col. Joln Francis

i Sorma 8

b. 1767; d. 1806; mar. 1767, Dr. James Steuart.
3 , Tugh Thompson.

10. Josern Sviaa ® (Joseph,* Osborn,® Thomas,® Thomas )
was born in Prince George’s County in 1760. Tn 1774 he
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went with his father to Washington County (then a part
of Frederick County, and lived tghere until §8(16, WIIQE he
remuvc(_i to Tlinois. He died 5 Dee. 1821, in the 62nd
year of his age. About 1789, he married Ann Taylor
daughter of Major Tgnatius Taylor of Washington County.
It is said that the marriage took place on the same day
that Major Taylor was married to Joseph Sprige’s half-
sister Barbara.~ Joseph Sprigg and Ann (Taylor) his wife
had issue:

13. i. DanNiesL Serica® of Baltimore, b. 1790; d. )
i JeNteER Seuigo, e A
iii. ANN Serica.
HANNAH Sprica.
Maraanir Serice.
lanarius Srata of Randolph Co., linois,
Canoin Srutca.
ELiZABETU SPRIGG, mar.
Lucreria Srrica.
Frixers Seuiga.
Maria Barbaka Serica, b. 25 Aug. 1808,
i, Joul’ Cuamnens Sewiag, b, 27 Jan’y 1811,
The bu‘ths of the last two children are recorded in St. John’s
Parish, Washington Co., Md.

« .+ Blackwell,

11, Ossors Sermiaa ® (Joseph,* Osborn,3 Thomas? Thomas ¥),
married Sarab doughter of Capt. Michael Cresap, and
grand-daughter of Col. Thomas Cresap. They had issue:

i. MicHAEL CRESAP SPRIGE,® b. 1 July 17915 d. 18 Dec. 1845, Menm.
M. Legislature; President C. & 0. Canal; Mem. Gongross

- 1827-1831; married, 27 April 1815, Mary Lamar.

il Joseen Seig, b. 24 Feby 1793; d. 1364; mar. Jane D.
MeMahon, .

Osuonx Srrice, b. 6 Aug. 1795,

iv. JAMES CRESAP SPRIGG, b. 1 May 1797; d. in ucky 3
1852, Member of Congress rom Kentncl:)l,(ellé:lt—llg ; Cek

12. Savwsr. Sewtac © (Joseph,* Osborn,® Thomas,? Thomas 1)
was Governor of Maryland 1819-1893, and died 21 April
1855, 1lo married, 1 Jan'y 1811, Violetta daughter of
Thomas Lansdale (d. 1802) of Princo George’s County
and Cornclia (van Horne) his wife, They hud ’

i Saman Semcat b, 27 M
Thomas Carroll.

sue

eh 18125 war. her cousin William

15, ii. Oswors Semca, b, 7 Nov. 1813; mar. 22 Dee. 1840, Carol
Lansdale Bowie. !
18, Danter Seriaa ® (Joseph,® Joseph,' Osborn ™) was o

in Washington County, Md., in 1790, and died in Balti-
more, Md., 21 Jaw'y 1871, iu the 81st year of his age.
T 1814, he camo from Hagerstown as a member of Capt,

14.
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Quantrell’s Company, and took part in the defenso of
Baltimore against the British attack. He was for a num-
ber of years cashier of the Hagerstown Bank, and was a
vestryman of St. John’s Church, Hagerstown, from 1816
to 1831, Not long after the latter date he removed to
Buffalo, New York, where he was cashicr of the Branch
Bunk of the United States.  On the establishment of the
Merchants Bank of Baltimore, he was invited to become
its cashier. 1le accepted this position and held it from
1835 until his death in 1871, Ile was at one time clected
to the Maryland State Senate by the Senatorial Electors,
but declined the honor. Daniel Sprigg married Elizabeth,
danghter of Alexander Chesley of Hagerstown, and had
issue:

i, Grorae Tarry Serica,’ mar. 10, Ellen Compton, 20, Elizabeth
Smith,
ANy Tavion Serraa, mar. Michael Sanderson Newman,
JosEu Arexaxper Spriaa, mar. Ann dau. of Thomas Phenix,
but had no issue,
iv. WiLLIAx Sriica.
v. ReY. Danien FRaNcrs Sewica of Washington, D. C; mar.
Emily Rutter.
vi. Euzasera Senico, d. young.
vii. Viorerra Sentce, d. 14 March 1870; mar. John . Pickrell.
vili, Mary ELizapemd Serice, mar. William Donnell of Baltimore,
M
ix. SBaRatr OmEstey Searco, mar. Oliver Beirne.
x. Cuskis CamkoLr, SPwice, d. young.

Mrs, Elizabeth Sprigg, wife of Daniel Sprigg, died in
Baltimore, 19 April 1870, aged 76 years.

Tanarius Serica ® (Joseph,® Joseph,* Osborn®) removed
to Tllinois with his father in 1816. He was married, 6
November 1820, in Randolph County, Illinois, to Mary
Adkins, and they had a daughter.

i. Many Semoo b 12 Sept. 1833; mar. 28 June 18:
B. Skiduore.

Andrew

Osnoun Seiiaa ® (Samuel,® Joseph,! Osborn ®) was born 7
November 1813. Il married, 22 Dec. 1810, Caroline
Lansdale Bowic (b. 5 February 1820) daughter of Robert
W. Bowic, and had issue:
i Mary Bowie Sruce, b, August 1842; mar. April 1876, James
Anderson of Rockville, Md., und died without surviving issue.
LANSDALE SPRIGG, b. 30 June 1844; d. unmarried.
(INE LANSDALE SPRIGG, b, 30 August 1846; d. in infaney.
mar, Mlle. Dubois of Cannes,

Carn
Samvrn Sruag, b, 27 Sepl. 18495
France; d. 6. p. 2 Nov. 1882,

i
f
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William Murdock, his heir at law (only son?). William Mur-
dock was born in Prince George’s County, Md., in 1710 or
thereabouts. In a deposition taken in 1744 he gave his ago as
fortyfour. (Chancery Record, I. R. No. 4, p. 564) e died
October 17, 1769, at his seat near Queen Anne’s, Prince
George’s County.  Obituarics appeared in the Annapolis
Gazette and in the Gentleman’s Magazine, London. According
to a ““ debt-book ” of Price George’s County, bearing date 1753,
Mr. Murdock was then in possession of 2662 acres of land in
the county, including the whole of “ Padworth Farm.” William
Murdock was ITigh Sheriff of Princo George’s County in 1740.
Mo served as a burgess for that county from 1749 until his
death in 1769,

Wireias Mornoox married (1st) Anne Addison, daughter
of Colonel John Addison of “Oxon IIill,” Prince George’s
County. Mrs. Murdock died October 25, 1753. William
Murdock married (2nd) January 1, 1757, Margaret Dulany,
widow of Dr. Alexander Hamilton, of Annapolis, and daughter
of Daniel Dulany the younger (Cary Papers, folder 68).

By his first wife, Anne Addison, WrLtiam Murnock had
issuo (Cary Papers, folder 68):

1. Jomy Mumnock, born 10 February, 1729 (died in infancy).

2. Apprson Mumnock, born 31 July, 1731 (s. p.).

3. Jomv Mumvocx (Colonel Jory Muroock) born 10 May, 1733.

4. ANNE MURbock. She married Rov. Clement Brooke.

5. Cammmune Muknock.  She married Major Patrick Sim and died

Nov. 20, 1771,

6. Eczanor MURbock. She married Benjamin Hall,
7. MaRY Mowvock, Died unmarried.

By his sccond wife, Margaret Dulany, WiLLiAx Munoock had issue:
1. Remreca Mukpock, who marricd Anthony Addison.

Tt would appear that all descendants of William Murdock
who bear the name of Murdock are descended from his son,
Colonel John Murdock.

The Reverend George Murdock
Tradition scems to be positive in asserting that the Reverend
Grorar Murpock and Captain John Murdock were very closely

/41)(
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rolated. M. Umy was uf Lw opinton thut the former was the
son of the latter. If this be true, George Murdock was not the
child of Katherine Barton, but of an earlier wife. Mr. Cary
records the tradition that George Murdock was ninety years
old when he died.. This tradition is probably erroneous, be-
cause, if true, Mr. Murdock was over fifty years old when he
was ordained. Another argument against the theory that
he was the son of John Murdock is that William Murdock,
because he fell heir to his father’s land, must have been his
father’s eldest son, but Georgo could not have been younger than
William,

Grorar Murpook was ordpined a deacon in London on
February 20, 1724. Ilis first parish in America was Saint
James Northam, Goochand County, Virginia, On December
26, 1726, ho was appointed Rector of Prince George's Parish,
Prince George’s County, Md. (Rock Creck.) His will bears date
14 May, 1760, and was proved 14 March, 1761. In it he men-
tions his son, William Murdock, and his grandsons George,
William, George Beale Murdock and Elisha Murdock. (Cary
Papers, mﬁﬁ\mﬁ)ﬁm of the opinion that, in
addition to his son William, he had a son Benjamin Murdock.
According to Mr. Cary, the Reverend George Murdock mazried,
cizea 1728-9, Eloanor Sprigg, daughter of Thomas Sprigg

{d_1705) and widow of (1) John Nuthall and (2) Thomas _

iMlary. It does not appear possible that she was the mother
“oT Tiis children, but the identity of former or of later wives, if
there were any, is unknown.

Tho author of this article desires again to call attention to
the fact that Mr. Cary, whose ability and accurncy need no
praise, did not have the opportunity to make extensive searches
on the Murdock family in Maryland and Virginia records.
To this fact maybe attributed any errors which he may hava
made. Full credit should be given to him for what he did
accomplish.
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Ann Caile, spinster, and a second sister Jane decoased, his
son-in-law Christopher Harrison, and the children whose
names follow. Only one of his daughters, Mary, was mar-
vied at this time.

Tssue—order of birth unknown :—

i Mary Caile? b. 1716 Oct. 7, d. 1782 Aug. 2, m. 1730 Feb. 7 Chris-
topher Harrison. (See Harrison Family.)
Ann_Caile* m. —— Crompton,
JouN Carce, b. 1720, d. 1767 Apr. 27, m. Rebecea Ennalls.
Thomas Cai
1ALL CATiE, b. 1733 May 28, d. 1761 Jan. 30, m. 175. e
Elizabetl; Taskins, SR Tine e
Jane Caile, m. James Harner.
Margaret Cail
Elizabeth Cq
Hannah Caile,f m. (Moses?) Allen.

viii.
ix.

His widow, Mrs. Margaret Caile, survived him only a
short time, as her will was written on Mar. 17, 1746/7 and
was proved on May 27, 1747. She names the samo children
as did her husband and also two Harrison grandehildren.
Her maiden name, according to family tradition, supported
by some documentary evidence, was Margaret Tall.

2. Jomn Catem, Jr.,* (John'), son of John Caile and Mar-
garot Hall, Gamo to Oxford, Talbot Co., Maryland, in or
before 1741; but about 1744 he moved to Dorchester Co.

He was a merchant in Cambridge and Clerk of Court
from 1745 till 1766, whe ded by his so

%ng to the record on his tomb.
Ston hio died Apr. 27, 1767, aged 47,

His wifo was Rebecea Ennalls (b. 1717 July 26, d. 1750
Aug. 28), daughter of Henry Ennalls and his wife Mary

Hooper. * (See infer al “ Baltimoro Sun ” May 6, 1906.)
Tssue:—
40 MAKW"W July 13, m. 1765 Aug. 1 Richard

3. Taws Gatwe®, (John 1), son of John and Margarct Cailo,
was born May 28, 1733 and dicd Jan. 30, 1761, On June
2, 1754 he married Elizabeth ITasking (b. 1733 May 25,

* Named as married in the will of her brother Tall Cail 6

t Named as Hannah Allen in will of her brothor .Yoh:xe'ﬂ.:;\l"‘»: 2:6:”‘\’:;'
1767, who gives hor a negro sluve. Moses Allen was o witnoss to tha will
of Hall Caile, and was appointed Sherill to completo his tmexpirel form
For other Allen references sco Loockerman Family 0.

e

R4
2
¥
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d. 1805 Nov. 3), daughter of Thomas Haskins and Mary
Toockerman, Ho came to Dorchester Co., Md. about 1750
and on Oct. 27, 1758 was appointed to the office of High
Sheriff, a position which ho held until his death.
‘His wifo survived him for many years; and at her death
was buried in White Marsh Church yard, Talbot Co.
Tssue:—

o

5. i, MaRy Caws? b, 1756 Sept. 10, d. 1812 Feb. 24, m. (1) 1773 Nov.
18 John Caile Harrison (2) 1789 Dec. 22 Thomas James
Bullitt.

6. ii. Maraarer Han CAIce, b. 1759 Mar. 16, d. 1826 July 2, m. 1777

Teb. 16 Gustavus Scott.

iii. John Iall Caile, b. 1761 Aug. 14, d. 1783 Feb, 14.

Mareaxer Caie?, (John?, John') only child of John
Caile and Rebecea Ennalls, died July 13, 1796, She mar-

ried Aug. 1, 1765 Richard Sprigg (b. 1739 Dec. 15, d. T798
\ MoV, 5T Color Pil> Ammee Araadel o~ om-of
Thoms-Sprigg ot Longmedow ” and his wife Blzaboth

allow: Sce Baltimore Sun 18, 1906, an

“MZ. TTist. Mag., viii, p. 82.)
Richard Sprige was Clerk of Dorchester Co. from 1766
to 1777, succeeding his father-in-law.
Issu
i. Sophia Sprigg,* b. 1766 Apr. 21, d. 1812, m. 1785 Feb. 3 Col. John
Francis Mercer (b. 1759 May 17, d. 1821 Aug. 30), Member of
. Congress from Virginia, Governor of Maryland 1801, etc.

Feb.

Richard Mereer, b. 1785 Nov. 19, d. young.
John Mercer, b. 1788 June 24; d. 1848 May 22, m. 1818
June 15 Mary Scott Swann.
Anna Mercer, b. 1789 Nov. 12, d. 1790 June 2.
Murgaret Mercer, b. 1791 July 1, d. 1846 Sept. 17 unm.
v. Thowmas Mercer, b. 1702 Sept. 4, d. 1810 at sea.
ii. Rebecen Sprigg, b. 1767 d. 1806 m. 1787 Dr. James Steuart, son of
Dr. George and Ann (Digges) Steuart.

i. George Hume Stenart (Gen.), b. 1790 Nov. 1, d. 1867
m. Ann Jane Edmondson.
Margarct Steuart, b. 1795 d. 1832 m. John IL B, Latrobe.
Sophia Steuart, b. 1796 d. , m. John C. Delprat.
iv. Richard Sprigg Steuart (Dr.), b. 1707, Nov. 1, d. 1676
July 13, m. 1824 Jan. 27 Maria Louisa de Bernabeu.
v. James Steuart, b. 1798 d. 1804.

vi. Henry Steuurt, b. 1799 d. 1804,
Vi, Elizabeth Steuart, b. 1801 d. m. Augustus Thorn-
dike.
viii. Blizaheth Stenart, b. 1802 d. —— m. George H. Calvert.
i Blizabeth Sprigg, b. 1770, 4. 1813, m. 1795 Mugh Thompson. No
issue.

iv. Henrictta Sprigg, b. 1775 d. 1791
v. Margaret Sprigg, b. 1790, d. 1864 unm.
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William Murdock, his heir at law (only sont). Williun Mur-
dock was born in Prince George’s County, Md., in 1710 or
thereabouts. Tn a deposition taken in 1744 he gave his age as
fortyfour. (Chancery Record, I R. No. 4, p. 564) e died
October 17, 1769, at his seat near Queen Amne’s, Princo
Georgo's County.  Obituaries appeared in tho Annapolis
Gazette and in the Gentleman's Magazine, London. According
1o a “debt-book 7 of Price George’s County, bearing date 1753,
Mr. Murdock was then in possession of 2662 acres of land in
the county, including the whole of  Padworth Farm.”  William
Murdock was 1Tigh Sheriff of Prinee Georgo's County in 1740.
1o served us u bury
deaths in 1769.
WiLLias Murnoox married (1st) Anno Addison, daughter
of Colonel John Addison of “Oxon ITill” Prince George’s
County. Mrs. Murdock died October 95, 1753. William
Murdock married (2nd) January 1, 1757, Margaret Dulany,
widow of Dr. Alexander Tamilton, of Annapolis, and daughter
of Daniel Dulany the younger (Cary Papers, folder 68).
By his first wife, Anne Addison, Wrrrray Muspocx had
issuo (Cary Papers, folder 68):
. Jomx Musbock, born 10 February, 1729 (died in infancy).
2. ApprsoN Murvock, born 31 July, 1731 (s. p.).
3. Joux Murnock (Colonel Joux Murpock) born 10 May, 1733.
4. ANNE Mugkoock. She married Rev. Clement Brooke.
5. CarneriNg Muknock.  She married Major Patrick Sim and died
Nov. 29, 1771.
Ereanor Murpock. She my
. Mary MURDOCK.

ess for that county from 1749 until his

ed Benjamin Hall.
unmarried.

By his second wife, Margaret Dulany, WirLias Muroock had issue:

1. Rempcea Murbock, who married Anthony Addison.

It would appear that all descendants of William Murdock
who bear the name of Murdock
Colonel John Murdock.

¢ descended from his son,

The Reverend George Murdock
Tradition scems to be positive in asserting that the Reverend
Georae Murvock and Captain John Murdock were very closely
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b
rolutod. M. Gury was of (ho opinton that the former was the
son of the latter. If this bo true, George Murdock was not the
child of Katherine Barton, but of an earlier wife. Mr. Cary
records the tradition that Gieorge Murdock was ninety years
old whon he died.. This tradition is probably erroncous, be-
cause, if true, Mr. Murdock was over fifty years old when he
was ordained. Auother argument against the theory that
ho was the son of John Murdock is that William Murdock,
because he fell heir to his father’s land, must have been his
father’s eldest son, but George could not have been younger than
William.

Grorar Murpoox was ordpined a deacon in London on
February 20, 1724. Iis first parish in America was Saint
James Northam, Goochand County, Virginia. On December
26, 1726, Lio was appointed Rector of Prince George's Parish.
Prince George’s County, Md. (Rock Creek.) His will bears date
14 May, 1760, and was proved 14 March, 1761. In it he men-
tions his son, William Murdock, and his grandsons George,
William, George Beale Murdock and Elisha Murdock. (Cary
Papers, folder 68.) Mr. Cary was of the opinion that, in
addition to his son William, he had a son Benjamin Murdock.
According to Mr. Cary, the Reverend George Murdock married,

or Sprigg, daughter of Thomas Sprigg

Tt doos not appear p«ms‘ﬂemﬁe was the mother
“of his children, but the identity of former or of later wives, if
there were any, is unknown.

The author of this article desires again to call attention to
the fact that Mr. Cary, whose ability and accuracy need no
praise, did not have the opportunity to make extensive searches
on the Murdock family in Maryland and Virginia records.
To this fact maybe attributed any errors which he may have
made. TFull credit should be given to him for what he did
accomplish,
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v. TaoxAs Swir, d. unmar.

vi. Rescea Swimi, b 1798 ; d. 12 July, 1879; mar. Reuben M. Worth-
ington and left issue.

vil. Buxsaxiy Puics Swirm, b. 3 Dec., 1800 ; d. 15 June, 1862; mar.
his cousin Matilda Rebécca Price and left jssue.

MaTiipa Shurri, b 18025 mar. Col. Henry Naylor and left issue.

CreseNt Swits, d, unmar.

GroraE Snzu, d. in youth.

WiLLiax Roasrs Surri® was born 25 November, 1774,
and died 10 June, 1818. He married, 2 October, 1798,
Margaret (b. 13 April, 1780), daughter of Cumberland
Dugan of Baltimore, and his first wife Abigail May. They
had issuei—

i Rewkcea Sarem,® mar. James C. Gittings.
SLEANOR ADDISON SMITir, mar. John Sterelt Gittings.
Jouy Menrysax S, d. unmar.

([ SPRIGG FAMILY.

CHRISTOPHER JOHNSTON.

Tronmas Serraa,! the ancestor of this family, was born in
1630 and died in 1704, In a deposition, made in 1665,
“Mr. Thomas Sprigge” gives his age as 35 years (Prov.
Court, Lib. F'F, fol. 91), and in another deposition, made
in 1694, his age is stated as 64 years (ibid., Lib. W. R. C.,
no. 1, fol. 696). Tlis will was proved 29 Dee. 1704, Te
appears as parly o a suit in the Provineial Court in
October 1657 (Arch., x, 546), and may have been a resident
of Maryland for some years proviously. 18 January 1658,
a patent issued to Thomas Sprigg, who had transported to
Maryland “ himself, Catherine his wife, Verlinda Roper,
Edward Bushell, Nathaniel Sprigge, and Ilugh Johnson,”
for a tract of 600 acres called * Sprigley” in Chester
River (Land Office, “ Torn Book”). In the opinion of
the late George T.. L. Davis, the author of the “ Day Star
of American Freedom,” and a very able and conseientious

genealogist, Thomas Sprigg arrived about 1655 and probably
came from Northamptonshire, in Bngland. Mr. Davis

points out that one of the tracts taken up by him was called
“Kettering,” and that he held another tract called “ North-
ampton ” (Day Star, p. 265).  The records of the Maryland
Tand Office show that he obtained grants for & large amount
of land. Tle lived on or near Resurrection Manor, in Cal-
vert County, a district later included in Prince George’s,
and he was twice married. 1lis first wife, Catherine, was
living in 1661 and exceuted a deed with her husband in
year. 17 August 1661, Thomas Sprigg of Resurrection
anor, Calvert Counly, and Catherine his wife convey to
Simon Carpenter 600 aeres in Worrell Hundred, Talbot
County (I’rov. Court, Lib. B. B., fol. 176).  Mus. Catherine
Sprigg may have heen a sister of Gov. “William Sfone,
or the latter may have married @ sister of Thomas Sprige.
Gov. Stone in his will; dated 3-Dec. 1659 and proved 21
Dee. 1660 (Awnapolis, Lib. 1, fol 89), mentions “my
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brother Sprigg,” and Thomas Stone, son of the governor,
executes an assignment, 3 August 1662, of his right to 100

acres of land to “my unele Thomas Sprigg” (Land Office,

Lib. 5, fol. 182). Mrs. Catherine Sprigg seems to have

died without issue and, before 1668; Thomas Sprigg married ;
Eleanor, daughter of John Nuthall. Tn September 1668,

the Conneil of Maryland passed an order dividing the estate

of John Nuthall, deceased, among his three children John

and James Nuthall, and Fleanor wife Thomas Sprigg
(Arch., v, 31). Mrs. Eleanor Sprige was living in 1696,

when she joined her husband in a deed. 2 July 1696,
Thomas Sprigg and Eleanor Lis wife convey to John Nut-

hall of St. Mary’s County, 250 acres in Resurrcetion Manor,
purehased by the said Thomas Sprigg from Capt. Thomas
Cornwallis; John and Klias Sprigg witness the deed (£ro

Court, Lib. W .R. . no. 1, fol. 760, 771).W
bably dead before the date of the following deed, in which

she does not join. 16 Mareh 1700/1, Thomas Sprigg of
Prince George’s County, Gent., to his eldest daughter Sarah
Pearce, his grandson John Pearce, only son of said Sarah,

and Sarah wifc of John Bell daughter of said Sarah Pearce :—

gift of certain lands (parts of Northampton, Kettering, ete.)

lately in the tenure and occupation of John Sprigg d
(Pr. Geo. Co., Lib. A, fol. 362). s—Spri
one of the Justices of Calvert County, and of the Quorum,
in 1658, 1661, 1667, 1669-70, 1674 (Arch., iii, 424; v, 14.
61; xv, 37; Lib. S, 54; Lib. C. D, 412). Tn 1661 his
name stands at the head of the Commission showing that
he was Presiding Justice of the County (Arch., iii, 424).
He was commissioned Iligh Sheriff of Calvert County 1
April 1664 and held office until 4 May 1665 (Arch., iii,
490. 491. 520). The following is a brief abstract of his
will.  Thomas Sprigg Sen’r. of Prince George’s County—
will dated 9 May 1704, proved 29 Dec. 1704 ( Pr. Geo. Co.,
Lib. 1, fol. 23). Mentions danghter | Pearce; son
Thomas Sprige; daughtors Martha Prather, Eleanor Nut-
hall, Elizabeth Wade, and Anne Gittens; Thomas Stockett
and my grandson Thomas Stockett; Rleanor Stockett; my
son Thomas Sprigg and my sons-in-law James Wade, Philip
Gittens, and Thomas Prather exceutors.  The name James
Wade is evidently a elerical ervor for Robert Wade.  No
James Wade appears in the wd the following ox-

ord
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tract is conclusive: 5 January 1704/5,) 4 of Rabert Wade,
of Pr. George’s County, as one of the secutors of Thomas
Sprigg, late of said County deceased, in the sum of £600
sterling; sureties Philip Gittings, Thomas Prather, and
Samuel Magruder all of Pr. George's County (Test. Proc.,
Lib. 10, fol. 18).

Thomas Sprigg and Eleanor (Nuthall) his wife had issue:

2. i Cor TuoMas SPRIGG.

Joun Srmica, d. about 1700

FL1AS SPRIGG.

Sauaw Seriod, mar. . . . Pearce.

Mawria Serice, mar. Thomas Prather.

Ereanos Spriad, mar. 10, Thomas 1filleary (d. 1607), 20. her
cousin John Nuthall, son of Ler uncle John Nuthull of St.
Mary’s County.

BLizaberu Sruice, mar. Robert Wade.

. Annk Sewrag, mar. Philip Gittings.

Many Srwico, d. 27 Jan'y 1694; mar. 12 March 1689, Thomas
Stockett of Anne Arundel Co. (Stockett Genealogy, pp-
14-15). E
John and Klins Sprigg were probably sous of Thomas. Elias
witnesses a deed of Thomas and Eleanor Sprigg in 1096 (see
above), and iu another deed, cited above, John Sprigg de-
ceased is mentioned. The following extracts refer to hin
97 Sept. 1705, bond of Thomas Sprigg for the administration
of the estate of John Sprigg late of Pr. George’s County
deceased, in the sum of £100 sterling; surety, Dr. Richard
Pile (Test. Proc., Lib. 19, fol. 90). 10 Dec. 1705, inventory
of John Sprigg late of Cecil (sic!) County deceased,
amounting to £500: 9: 00; likewise account of estate by
“Thomas Sprigg administrator (ibid., fol. 115).

9. Cor. Tiomas Seriae? (Thomas') was probably born not
far from the year 1670, calculating from the ages of his
children and from other circumstances. Ile was living in
1736, when he exccuted a decd, but he left no will, and
the records of the Prerogative Court do not show that letters
of administration were cver issued on his estate. ITe was
probably dead in 1739, when letters on n.g estate of his
wife Margaret were taken out by Osborn Sprigg.  Tn 1722,
Col. Sprigg deeded lands in Pr. George's County to_his
sons Thomas, Osborn, and Edward Sprigg, and, in 1728,
Tie excented a conveyance to his danghter-in-law Margery
Sprigg, widow of his eldest son Thomas who died in 1725.
~ Margarot, wife of Col. Thomas Sprigg joincd her husband

in this last deod. She was the daughter of Tdward and

Tlonor Mariarte of Anne Arundol County, and proof of her

parentage will be found in the Maryland Historical Maga-
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zine, vol. i, p. 381; vol. ii, p. 179, Mus. Margaret Sprigg
died intostate in 1739, before 27 November when her son
Osborn Sprigg gave bond for the administration of her
estate in the sum of £600, with Thomas und Basil Waring
as Lis sureties (Pr. Geo. Co. Records). At June Court
1697, “ Mr. Thomas Sprigg Jun’r.” being first duly sworn,
took his seat as one of the Justices of Prince Georgo’s
County (Pr. Geo. Co., Lib. A, fol. 169), and subsequent
entries prove that he sat as a member of the Court from
this date until 1704, From 1712 to 1715 he representod
Prince George’s County in the Maryland Assembly (Ms.
House Journals). Tn the Journals for 1713 and 1714 ho
is styled “ Major Thomus Sprige,” while in 1715 Lis name
is entered as “ Licut. Coll. Thomas Sprige.” 1t is therefore
evident that in 1714 or 1715 he was promoted from Major to
Licutenant-Colonel of the County militia. The deed exe-
cuted in 1728 to his daughtor-in-law Margery Sprigg is
acknowledged by  Col. Thomas Sprigg” and Margarct his
wife,

Col. Thomas Sprigg and Margaret (Mariarte) his wife
had issue:
i. Tnoyas Serice, d. 1725.
Cor. Epwarp Seriaa, b. 1697; d. 30 N
OsnoRN Spriea, b. 1707(1); d. 7 Jan’ 5
PRISCILLA SPRIGG, mar. 22 Aug. 1716, Ralph Crabb.
Manoaner Sprice, mar. 26 Sept. 1717, Francis King.
vi. ELEANOR SPRIGG, mar. about 1716, Henry Wright.

3.
4.
5.

8. Tuowass Sexiaa® (Thomas? Thomas') died intestate in
1725, His widow, Margery, administered on his estate and
filed her bond, 15 Nov. 1725, in the sum of £4,000, with
Thomas Gantt, Edward Sprigg, and John Wight as her
sureties (Z'est. Proc., Lib. 27, fol. 232). Mrs. Margery
Sprigg was the daughter of Capt. John Wight of Prince
George’s County who died in 1705 intestate, and Ann his
wife, widow of Thomas Gantt of Calvert Gounty who dicd
in 1692 Mis. Ann Wight died in 1726, and in her will,
dated 15 Sept. 1725, proved 26 May 1726 (Annapolis, Lib,
18, fol. 518), mentions her daughter Margory Sprigg, and
her grandehildren Thomas, Anne, and Kdward Spri
1728, Col. Thomas Sprigg conveys (o his daughter-in-law
“Margery Sprigg widow and administrator of Thomas
Sprigg, Gent., oldest son and heir of the said
Sprigg” the grantor, a water mill in Prinee Geor
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(Pr. Geo. Co., Lib. M., fol.-350). Before 1737, she mar-
ried Col. Joseph Belt whose daughters, by a former mar-
riage, Rachel and Mary, marricd Osborn and Edward
Sprigg respectively. 30 June 1737, Joseph Belt and Mar-
gery his wife “ widow and administratrix of Thomas Sprigg,
late of Prince George’s County deceased,” rendered an
additional account of the said deceased’s estate (Accounts,
Lib. 15, fol. 341). She died in 1783 leaving a will re-
corded in Prince” George’s County. Thomas Sprigg and
Margery his wife had issuc:

o, Tromas Sewiae, b. 1715; d. 20 Dec. 1781,
Joun Srwice, b, 26 Nov. 1716,

Epwaun

in his grandmother’s will;
hard.
. Joseph Belt, Jr, son of her step-father,

v. Many Srmice, Dec. 1723; mar. 21 June 1746, Jeremiah

Belt.

Yor.. Evwarn Srriaa® (Thomas,* Thomas ), was born in
1697, and died 30 Nov. 1751, His ago is given in depo-
sitions as 50 years in 1747/8, 52 in 1748/9, and 53 in
1750 (Pr. Geo. Co., Lib. E. E,, fol. 466. 629; Lib. P. P.,
fol. 88). Te was onc of the Justices of Prince George’s
County 1726-1732, 1747-1751, was Presiding Justice 1747-
1751 (Commission Book), and was commissioned, 29 April
1732, one of the Justices of the Provineial Court of Mary-
land, the highest judicial tribunal in the Province (ibid.).
He represented Prince George’s County in the Assembly
1729-1751, and was Speaker of the Touse 1742-1748 (_Ms.
Journals). In the House Journals he is styled “ Captain
from 1730 to 1735, “ Major” from 1735 to 1742, and
“ Colonel ” from 1742 to 1751, showing that he held these
successive ranks in the militia of his County. The Mary-
land Gazelle of 4 Dee. 1751 has the following obituary
notice: “ On Saturday last (30 November) died, in Prince
George's Counly, after w short illness of 20 hours, Col.
Ldward Sprigg, who was for more than 22 yoars past one
of the Represontatives for that Connty in the House of
Delegates of this Provinee; was for several years the Hon-
ourable Speaker of that House; and presided as chief of the
Commission of the Peace for the said County, and continued
in that Station until he died.  Col.” Sprigg was twice mar-
vied.  Ilis first wife, marvied 26 April 1720, was Elizabeth








